# AN ORDINANCE CREATING THE NORTH ALBANY STORM DRAINAGE TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE, AND THE NORTH ALBANY STORM DRAINAGE CITIZENS ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

# THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

### Section 1.: Purpose of Advisory Committees.

The purpose of the North Albany Storm Drainage Technical Advisory Committee and North Albany Storm Drainage Citizens Advisory Committee, shall be to advise the City Council on storm drainage planning in the North Albany portion of the City of Albany. The committees' authority shall be strictly advisory and shall be limited to those tasks designated to them by separate motion, ordinance, or resolution of the City Council or by the Public Works Director of the City of Albany or his designate, who shall serve as a liaison between the committees and the City Council.

## Section 2.: Term.

The committees, appointed as provided in Section 3 below, shall serve for an indefinite term. Committee members shall serve strictly at the pleasure of the City Council and the City Council may appoint successors for any committee member who resigns, is removed, or is otherwise unable to serve. Alternate committee members may also be appointed to serve during the absence or unavailability of primary committee members.

## Section 3.: Method of Appointment.

The members of the North Albany Storm Drainage Technical Advisory Committee shall be made up of persons who, in the judgment of the City Council, have particular professional or technical knowledge or experience relative to storm drainage issues. The members of the North Albany Storm Drainage Citizens Advisory Committee shall be composed of residents of North Albany and/or other persons who, in the judgment of the City Council, have a particular interest and/or experience in storm drainage issues relative to the North Albany portion of the City. The members of these committees shall be designated by vote of the City Council. No particular ward representation is required nor shall any individual councilor be responsible for the nomination or appointment of any particular member.

Page 1 - ORDINANCE NO. \_\_\_\_

ca.ord\61

#### Section 4.: **Emergency Declared.**

It is hereby adjudged and declared that this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the City of Albany, and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect when signed by the Mayor.

PASSED BY THE COUNCIL	November 3, 1994
APPROVED BY THE MAYO EFFECTIVE DATE:	DR:
ORdinance V 10/26/94	etoed by Mayon At Cancil meeting.

Mayor

ATTEST:

Morm C. Witthow City Recorder - Deputy